HLS 161ES-85 ORIGINAL

2016 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE REYNOLDS

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau upon receiving The Louey Tourism Award for Outstanding Convention and Visitors Bureau of the Year

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau upon its receipt of the
3	Louey Tourism Award for Outstanding Convention and Visitors Bureau of the Year
4	from the Louisiana Travel and Promotion Association.
5	WHEREAS, the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau has helped promote
6	events and special attractions in Webster Parish, including the visitors center in the
7	Germantown Colony and Museum which showcases the history of the city of Minden and
8	Webster Parish; and
9	WHEREAS, promotions by the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau have
0	led to increased revenue for the parish in 2014 and 2015; and
1	WHEREAS, the Louey Tourism Award honors individuals and organizations that
12	have made significant contributions to tourism in Louisiana; the Webster Parish Convention
13	and Visitors Bureau garnered one of only two Louey Tourism Awards given for Outstanding
4	Convention and Visitors Bureau of the Year, and it is fitting to herald the positive impact on
15	tourism the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau has made in the parish and in
16	the state.
17	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
18	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors
19	Bureau upon its receipt of the Louey Tourism Award; does hereby extend hearty
20	congratulations for this recognition from the Louisiana Travel Promotion Association as one

HLS 161ES-85

ORIGINAL
HR NO. 2

1 of the state's best in tourism; and does hereby express wishes for continued success in

- 2 promoting the unique heritage and culture of northwest Louisiana and Webster Parish.
- 3 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
- 4 to the executive director of the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 2 Original

2016 First Extraordinary Session

Reynolds

Commends the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau upon being awarded the Louey Tourism Award.